

# 10-4519-cv(L)

## 10-4524-cv(CON)

---

---

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

---

◆ ◆ ◆

COURTNEY LINDE, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees.*

—against—

ARAB BANK, PLC,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

APPEAL AND PETITION FOR MANDAMUS FROM THE UNITED STATES  
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK  
(ELEVEN CONSOLIDATED CASES)

---

### REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

---

KEVIN WALSH  
ALAN B. HOWARD  
DOUGLAS W. MATEYASCHUK, II  
DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP  
1301 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 259-8000

PHILIP ALLEN LACOVARA  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
1675 Broadway  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 506-2500

STEPHEN M. SHAPIRO  
MICHELE L. ODORIZZI  
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
JEFFREY W. SARLES  
MAYER BROWN LLP  
71 South Wacker Drive  
Chicago, Illinois 60606  
(312) 782-0600

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant Arab Bank PLC*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE SANCTIONS ORDER IS IMPROPER AS A MATTER OF LAW AND DEPRIVES THE BANK OF ITS DUE PROCESS RIGHTS.....	4
A. The Sanctions Order Is Severe.....	4
B. The Sanctions Order Is Improper As A Matter Of Law. ....	6
C. Nothing In The Documents Cited By Plaintiffs Supports The District Court’s Severe Sanctions. ....	12
1. Plaintiffs falsely claim the Bank supports terrorism.....	13
2. The transactions cited by plaintiffs were processed in accordance with governing law. ....	15
D. The Sanctions Order, Unless Reversed, Will Prevent A Fair Trial In Violation Of Due Process.....	20
E. The Court’s Prior Rulings On Causation And Secondary Liability Compound The Sanctions Order’s Injurious Impact. ....	21
II. THE SANCTIONS ORDER VIOLATES INTERNATIONAL COMITY.....	24
III. IMMEDIATE REVIEW OF THE SANCTIONS ORDER IS WARRANTED.....	27
A. Mandamus Review Of The Sanctions Order Is Warranted.....	27
B. Collateral Order Review Of The Sanctions Order Also Is Warranted. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Akinyemi v. Napolitano</i> , 347 F. App'x 604 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Foundation for Relief &amp; Development</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	22
<i>In re Chambers Development Co.</i> , 148 F.3d 214 (3d Cir. 1998) .....	22
<i>Cochran Consulting, Inc. v. Uwatec USA, Inc.</i> , 102 F.3d 1224 (Fed. Cir. 1996) .....	7
<i>Credit Suisse v. United States District Court</i> , 130 F.3d 1342 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	28
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	30
<i>D&amp;H Marketers, Inc. v. Freedom Oil &amp; Gas, Inc.</i> , 744 F.2d 1443 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	30, 31
<i>Daval Steel Products v. M/V Fakredine</i> , 951 F.2d 1357 (2d Cir. 1991) .....	8
<i>Dinler v. City of New York (In re City of New York)</i> , 607 F.3d 923 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	28, 29
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of California v. Petrol Stops Nw.</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	11
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	12
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle &amp; Jacquelin</i> , 479 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1973), vacated, 417 U.S. 156 (1974) .....	12
<i>Evanson v. Union Oil Co. of California</i> , 619 F.2d 72 (Temp. Emer. Ct. App. 1980).....	30

<i>F. Hoffman-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	26
<i>FG Hemisphere Associates, LLC v. Democratic Republic of Congo</i> , 637 F.3d 373 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>General Dynamics v. United States</i> , 2011 WL 1936073 (U.S. May 23, 2011).....	26
<i>Godin v. Schencks</i> , 629 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010).....	29, 30
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....	23
<i>Insurance Corp. of Ireland v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982) .....	1, 20
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 621 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	23, 31
<i>Kronisch v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	7, 8, 9
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co.</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	11
<i>Mohawk Industries, Inc. v. Carpenter</i> , 130 S. Ct. 599 (2009).....	28
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	26
<i>New York Currency Research Corp. v. CFTC</i> , 180 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	21
<i>Ohio v. Arthur Andersen &amp; Co.</i> , 570 F.2d 1370 (10th Cir. 1978) .....	27
<i>Philippine Nat’l Bank v. United States District Court (In re Philippine National Bank)</i> , 397 F.3d 768 (9th Cir. 2005).....	28

<i>Regan v. Wald</i> , 468 U.S. 222 (1984).....	27
<i>Residential Funding Corp. v. DeGeorge Fin. Corp.</i> , 306 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>SEC v. Rajaratnam</i> , 622 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	28, 29
<i>Serra Chevrolet, Inc. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 446 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	1
<i>Shcherbakovskiy v. Da Capo Al Fine, Ltd.</i> , 490 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	1, 6, 7, 31
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 111 (1964).....	21
<i>Société Internationale pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S.A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958).....	8, 9, 11, 25
<i>Swint v. Chambers County Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 35 (1995).....	21-22
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States District Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	7
<i>Trade Dev. Bank v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 469 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1972) .....	7
<i>Underwood v. Hilliard</i> , 98 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	22
<i>United States v. First National Bank of Chicago</i> , 699 F.2d 341 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	7
<i>United States v. First National City Bank (In re Grand Jury Subpoena Addressed to First National City Bank)</i> , 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968) .....	7
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942).....	9

<i>United States v. Robin</i> , 553 F.2d 8 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	31
<i>Westinghouse Electric Corp. Uranium Contracts Litigation, In re</i> , 563 F.2d 992 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	7
<i>Wilson v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 561 F.2d 494 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	12

**STATUTE**

18 U.S.C. § 2333 .....	22, 23
------------------------	--------

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Senate Report No. 102-342 (July 27, 1992) .....	22, 23
U.S. Office of Foreign Assets Control, <i>Specially Designated Nationals And Blocked Persons</i> , available at <a href="http://www.treasury.gov/ofac/downloads/t11sdn.pdf">http://www.treasury.gov/ofac/ downloads/t11sdn.pdf</a> .....	13
